
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

EGGNOG

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR FEBRUARY 2011
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

JANUARY 2011FEBRUARY 2011 FEBRUARY 2010
$1.83

2.0239
1.7590
0.2002

0.00070
17.20
16.79
13.48
16.42
15.31

3,077

35.00 %
11.45 %
47.07 %
6.48 %

3.79 %
3.15 %
5.73 %

224

1,234,448,396
37,048,314
52,868,202

37,371
1,144,494,509

+1.23 %

82,119,231
146,211,236
60,788,904
68,274,099
2,429,099

38,297,186
9,288

398,129,043
5,550,501

37,129,126
1,136,481

441,945,151
4,431,877

36,955,810
400,557,464

-1.36 %
1.68 %

$0.51
1.4404
2.7066
0.1992

0.00076
16.84
15.65
14.28
12.90
14.79

3,266

33.00 %
10.35 %
37.16 %
19.49 %

3.70 %
3.11 %
5.74 %

277

1,120,639,587
48,599,093
61,607,351

65,538
1,010,367,605

+3.58 %

65,216,238
128,248,703
43,414,341
58,495,904
2,467,129

35,472,511
-0-

333,314,826
4,983,059

30,537,420
878,502

369,713,807
4,322,861

31,924,237
333,466,709

+7.02 %
1.67 %

$0.50
2.2967
2.5586
0.2310

0.00087
17.89
17.97
17.00
18.40
17.50

NA/

34.10 %
13.18 %
46.69 %
6.03 %

3.77 %
3.13 %
5.73 %

249

1,144,353,699
31,393,058
66,443,485

27,572
1,046,489,584

73,643,081
129,630,436
53,030,641
61,882,308
2,398,399

34,352,283
-0-

354,937,148
4,426,820

38,072,053
671,237

398,107,258
4,083,465

37,147,209
356,876,584

1.68 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

PERCENT OF % CHANGE
TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

+12.92
+1.08

+22.15
+5.79
-2.79
-3.16

+6.49

FEBRUARY 2011 FEBRUARY 2010

20.75
36.52
14.94
17.43
0.68
9.68

100.00

FEBRUARY 2010

2,184,272
3,978,313
1,428,091
1,852,704

70,931
1,086,067

10,600,360

445,838
651,345
465,860
357,378
14,726

140,818
2,075,965

16.38 %

JANUARY 2011

12,676,325
83.62 %

FEBRUARY 2011
6,432,303
9,251,163
8,506,602

46,233,209
14,912,338
2,150,143

-0-
51,963,114

820
139,449,692

7,998,320
424,190

131,027,182

r/
4,488,397

545,035,180
8,860,345

558,383,922
18,455,066
1,238,739

538,690,117

21,129,888
-0-

44,457,234
29,075,005

7,504
94,669,631
6,163,051

14,286,834
74,219,746

40
74

71,155,589

6,257,326
8,717,665
7,665,327

41,169,572
12,795,808
1,821,717

-0-
35,680,579

806,661
114,914,655

8,907,129
1,453,977

104,553,549

r/
-0-

404,568,842
17,086

404,585,928
28,151,579
1,036,526

375,397,823

36,083,666
2,888,013

154,400,332
30,185,620
7,867,566

231,425,197
7,217,524

27,258,149
196,949,524

41
78

70,176,340

2,069,036
4,049,244
1,371,042
1,852,467

75,075
1,129,316

10,546,180

260,115
531,067
179,470
236,672
13,037

137,559
1,357,920

11.41 %
11,904,100

88.59 %

6,117,295
8,020,647
7,231,698

43,211,185
16,499,410
1,533,249

-0-
63,968,437

423
146,582,344

8,028,006
589,244

137,965,094

r/
3,872,970

495,227,695
7,378,736

506,479,401
15,670,541
2,220,484

488,588,376

17,122,114
-0-

48,640,368
27,417,314

4,900
93,184,696
3,611,046

26,514,120
63,059,530

41
NA/
NA/


