

United States Department of Agriculture

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207
e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com
home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 awnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

-1.36 %

1.68 %

+7.02 %

1.67 %

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

Avg. Daily CI I Producer Milk Compared With:

Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products

Dairy Programs	Programs Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650					
Central Federal Order N	o. 32 Statistical Summa	RY FOR FEBRUARY 2011				
(Based	On Reports Of Pool Handle	RS)				
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	FEBRUARY 2011	JANUARY 2011	February 2010			
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	\$0.50	\$1.83	\$0.51			
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	2.2967	2.0239	1.4404			
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	2.5586	1.7590	2.7066			
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.2310	0.2002	0.1992			
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00087	0.00070	0.00076			
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	17.89	17.20	16.84			
Class II Price (cwt)	17.97	16.79	15.65			
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	17.00	13.48	14.28			
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	18.40	16.42	12.90			
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	17.50	15.31	14.79			
MARKETING DATA						
Number of Farms	NA/	3,077	3,266			
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION	<u> </u>	0,0	3,200			
Percent Class I	34.10 %	35.00 %	33.00%			
Percent Class II	13.18 %	11.45 %	10.35 %			
Percent Class III	46.69 %	47.07%	37.16%			
Percent Class IV	6.03 %	6.48 %	19.49 %			
Market Average Test of Producer Milk	0.00 /0	0.40 /0	10.40 /0			
BUTTERFAT	3.77 %	3.79 %	3.70 %			
Protein	3.13 %	3.15 %	3.11 %			
OTHER SOLIDS	5.73 %	5.73 %	5.74 %			
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	249	224	277			
RECEIPTS	2.10					
Total Receipts Pooled	1,144,353,699	1,234,448,396	1,120,639,587			
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	31,393,058	37,048,314	48,599,093			
Less: Beginning Inventory	66,443,485	52,868,202	61,607,351			
Less: Overage	27,572	37,371	65,538			
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,046,489,584	1,144,494,509	1,010,367,605			
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:	,,,	+1.23 %	+3.58 %			
CLASSIUTILIZATION						
WHOLE MILK	73,643,081	82,119,231	65,216,238			
REDUCED FAT MILK	129,630,436	146,211,236	128,248,703			
Lowfat Milk	53,030,641	60,788,904	43,414,341			
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	61,882,308	68,274,099	58,495,904			
Buttermilk	2,398,399	2,429,099	2,467,129			
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	34,352,283	38,297,186	35,472,511			
Eggnog	-0-	9,288	-0-			
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	354,937,148	398,129,043	333,314,826			
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	4,426,820	5,550,501	4,983,059			
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	38,072,053	37,129,126	30,537,420			
Excess Shrinkage	671,237	1,136,481	878,502			
GROSSCLASSIUTILIZATION	398,107,258	441,945,151	369,713,807			
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	4,083,465	4,431,877	4,322,861			
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	37,147,209	36,955,810	31,924,237			
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	356,876,584	400,557,464	333,466,709			
Ave. Days CLI December May Coverse With	,	1 26 0/	17.02.9/			

1.68 %

CLASSIIUTILIZATION	FEBRUARY 2011	J anuary 2011	FEBRUARY 2010	
FLUID CREAM	6,117,295	6,432,303	6,257,320	
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	8,020,647	9,251,163	8,717,66	
Yogurt	7,231,698	8,506,602	7,665,32	
Cottage Cheese	43,211,185	46,233,209	41,169,572	
Frozen Desserts	16,499,410	14,912,338	12,795,80	
Other Class II	1,533,249	2,150,143	1,821,71	
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	-C	
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	63,968,437	51,963,114	35,680,57	
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	423	820	806,66	
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION _	146,582,344	139,449,692	114,914,65	
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	8,028,006	7,998,320	8,907,12	
LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE	589,244	424,190	1,453,97	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	137,965,094	131,027,182	104,553,54	
CLASS III PRODUCTS APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	r/ 3,872,970 495,227,695	r/ 4,488,397 545,035,180	- 404,568,84	
CLASS III TONONFOOLT LANTS CLASS III SHRINKAGE	7,378,736	8,860,345	17,08	
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	506,479,401	558,383,922	404,585,92	
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	15,670,541	18,455,066	28,151,57	
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	2,220,484	1,238,739	1,036,52	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	488,588,376	538,690,117	375,397,82	
CLASS IV UTILIZATION				
CLASS IV PRODUCTS	17,122,114	21,129,888	36,083,66	
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	-0-	-0-	2,888,01	
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	48,640,368	44,457,234	154,400,33	
ENDING INVENTORY	27,417,314	29,075,005	30,185,62	
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	4,900	7,504	7,867,56	
GROSSCLASSIVUTILIZATION	93,184,696	94,669,631	231,425,19	
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	3,611,046	6,163,051	7,217,52	
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	26,514,120	14,286,834	27,258,14	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	63,059,530	74,219,746	196,949,52	
No. of Pool Plants	41	40	2	
	,		_	

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS									
	<u>Februar</u>	<u> Y</u> 2011	%CHANGE	<u>Februar</u>	FEBRUARY 2010				
٦	OTAL CLASS I	Inside	OUTSIDE	Prev. Year	Inside	OUTSIDE			
PRODUCT SALE	s On Routes	A REA	A REA	(DAILY BASIS)	A REA	AREA			
WHOLE MILK	20.75	2,184,272	445,838	+12.92	2,069,036	260,115			
REDUCED FAT MILK	36.52	3,978,313	651,345	+1.08	4,049,244	531,067			
LOWFAT MILK	14.94	1,428,091	465,860	+22.15	1,371,042	179,470			
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	17.43	1,852,704	357,378	+5.79	1,852,467	236,672			
BUTTERMILK	0.68	70,931	14,726	-2.79	75,075	13,037			
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS	9.68	1,086,067	140,818	-3.16	1,129,316	137,559			
SUB-TOTAL	100.00	10,600,360	2,075,965	+6.49	10,546,180	1,357,920			
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DIS	SPOSITIONS	83.62 %	16.38 %		88.59 %	11.41 %			
TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUT	DISPOSITIONS	12,6	76,325		11.9	04,100			

NA/

74

78

RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CLIII TO NONPOOL PLANTS

Notes r/ R/ NA/

REVISED.

CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sales